Testim® is not indicated for women and must not be used in nursing mothers. Pediatric Use: Safety and
efficacy of Testim® in patients <18 years old has not been established. ADVERSE REACTIONS: In a con-
trolled clinical study, 304 patients were treated with Testim® 50 mg or 100 mg or placebo for up to 90
days. Two hundred-five (205) patients received Testim® 50 mg or 100 mg daily and 99 patients received
placebo. Patients with adverse events that were possibly or probably related to study drug and report-
ed by ≥1% of the Testim® patients and greater than placebo are: application site reactions, benign pro-